

STATE OF NEVADA

Department of Conservation & Natural Resources

Jim Gibbons, Governor Allen Biaggi, Director

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Leo M. Drozdoff, P.E., Administrator

Notice of Workshop to Solicit Comments on Proposed Amendments to Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) 445B.221 AIR CONTROLS: AIR POLLUTION

Web posting date 7/29/09

The Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP) is proposing to adopt regulations amending NAC 445B. 221. The proposed action basically converts a temporary regulation that was adopted in June 2009 to a permanent regulation, as well as adopting certain federal test methods by reference. The following workshop has been scheduled to solicit comments from persons interested in the regulatory amendments described below.

CARSON CITY August 13, 2009 9:30 AM to 11:30 AM Nevada Division of Environmental Protection Great Basin Conference Room (4th Floor South) 901 South Stewart Street

Petition P2009-02: Adopting Federal Rules by Reference. NDEP regularly adopts by reference into state regulation new and revised federal *New Source Performance Standards (NSPS)* and *National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPs)* that have been promulgated by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) since the NAC was last updated. NDEP is delegated the implementation of federal NSPS and NESHAP programs relevant in Nevada; however, it is necessary to keep the State's "adoption by reference" regulation (NAC 445B.221) up to date so that EPA can continue to delegate the implementation of new and revised rules to the state.

The proposed amendments and related materials are available on the State Environmental Commission website at: <u>http://sec.nv.gov/main/hearing_100609.htm</u>. A copy of materials relating to the proposed regulations also may be obtained at the workshop or from Paul Williams at NDEP, 901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 4001, Carson City, NV 89701; (775) 687-9543; or e-mail to <u>pawilliams@ndep.nv.gov</u>. Members of the public who are disabled and require special accommodations or assistance at the meeting are requested to notify Paul Williams no later than 3 working days before the workshop. This notice has been posted at the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection offices in Carson City and Las Vegas, at the State Library in Carson City and at County libraries throughout Nevada. 7/29/09